

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S
			<u>BA1 No. 610 of 2026</u> Vijay Mehra and AnotherApplicants Vs. State of UttarakhandRespondent <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mrs. Pushpa Joshi, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Manisha Thakur, learned counsel for the Applicants. 2. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. Vikash Uniyal, learned A.G.A. for the State of Uttarakhand. 3. The Applicants are in judicial custody in connection with FIR No. 22 of 2026, registered at Police Station Kathgodam, District Nainital, for the offences punishable under Sections 109 and 3(5) of the B.N.S., 2023. 4. Learned Senior Advocate submits that, although the allegations are serious in nature pertaining to infliction of injury upon the victim/injured by means of a broken bottle, the Applicants have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that the wife of Applicant No. 1 is in an advanced stage of pregnancy. 5. Learned State Counsel seeks time to file objections to the bail application. 6. List this case on 29.04.2026. 7. In the meantime, objections, if any, shall be filed by the State, along with the CCTV footage and relevant medical report, as referred to hereinabove. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 17.04.2026 Shiksha